
 
 

AN AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE PWYLLGOR CYD-
GYSYLLTU Â'R GYMUNED 

 
 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD PWYLLGOR 
 
C Hanagan  
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu  

Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Y Pafiliynau  
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian  
Cwm Clydach, CF40 2XX 

 
Swyddog Cyswllt: Sarah Daniel, Uwch Dwyddog Gwasanaethau Democratiadd 
(07385 086 169)  

 
 

Cynhelir cyfarfod o'r PWYLLGOR CYD-GYSYLLTU Â'R GYMUNED ar-lein ar 
Dydd Gwener, 12fed Tachwedd, 2021 

Amser: 10.00 am 
 

 
 

 MATERION I'W TRAFOD 

1. CROESO AC YMDDIHEURIADAU   

   

2. DATGAN BUDDIANT   

 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Gynghorwyr, yn unol â 
gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor.  
Nodwch:  Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol hwnnw; a 
lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant sy'n 
rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n 
gadael.   

 

   

3. COFNODION   

 Derbyn cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 16/07/2021 yn rhai cywir.  

  (Tudalennau 3 - 6) 

4. ADRODDIAD DIWEDDARAF GAN Y CYFARWYDDWR 
GWASANAETH - GWASANAETHAU DEMOCRATAIDD A 
CHYFATHREBU  

 

 Derbyn diweddariad gan y Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth – Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 

 



   

5. AMRYWIAETH MEWN DEMOCRATIAETH   

  (Tudalennau 7 - 
58) 

6. NEWIDIADAU I FFINIAU LLEOL   

  (Tudalennau 59 - 
220) 

7. MATERION BRYS   

 Panel Annibynnol Cymru ar Gydnabyddiaeth Ariannol: adroddiad 
blynyddol drafft 2022 i 2023 

 

  (Tudalennau 221 - 
304) 

Cylchrediad - Aelodau o'r Pwyllgor Cyd-gysylltu â'r Gymuned:-  
Dirprwy Arweinydd y Cyngor, Y Cynghorydd M. Webber (Cadeirydd) a'r Cynghorydd D. 
R. Bevan, Aelod o'r Cabinet ar faterion Menter, Datblygu, a Thai.  
 
Cadeiryddion a Chlercod Cyngor Tref Pontypridd a Chynghorau Cymuned Ynys-y-bwl a 
Choed y Cwm, Y Rhigos, Hirwaun a Phenderyn, Llanilltud Faerdref, Llantrisant, 
Llanharan, Llanhari, Tonyrefail, Y Gilfach-goch, Pont-y-clun, Ffynnon Taf a Nantgarw.  
 
Swyddogion – er Gwybodaeth 
Mr C. Hanagan – Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth – Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a 
Chyfathrebu 
Mr C. Bradshaw – Prif Weithredwr  
Mr A. Wilkins – Cyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol   



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL COMMUNITY LIAISON COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community Liaison Committee held virtually on Friday, 16 July 2021 
at 10.00 am  

 
Community Liaison Committee Members in attendance:- 

 
Councillor M Webber – Chairperson  

Councillor R Bevan – Cabinet Member Enterprise, Development and Housing 
Councillor B James – Llantwit Fadre Community Council  

Councillor S Pritchard  - Pontypridd Town Council  
Mr T Graham – Pontypridd Town Council  

Mr C Parker – Llantrisant Community Council  
  

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Mr D Batten, Head of Leisure 

Mrs Sarah Daniel, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
  

26   Welcome and Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from:  
 
Cllr Margaret Griffiths - Pontyclun 
Cllr Julie Barton – Llantrisant Community Council  
Gill Lewis – Clerk to Llanharry Community Council 
Emma Nelmes – Clerk to Hirwaun and Penderyn Community Council 
 

 

27   Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 None 
 

 

28   Minutes  
 

 

 RESOLVED: To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd April 2021 
subject to the inclusion of Tony Graham from Pontypridd Twon Council being 
added to the list of attendees 
 

 

29   The Queen's Green Canopy Project 2021-22  
 

 

 The Head of Leisure, Parks and Countryside presented the report to members to 
inform them of the Queens Green Canopy Project (QGC) following consideration 
by the Council’s Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group and the Cabinet. 
 
He advised Members that the campaign is focused on the role of trees and 

woodlands in enhancing our environment and includes elements of sustainable 

planting and the protection of ancient woodland and veteran trees. An Overview 

of the Project by the Queen’s Green Canopy Board was also provided to 

members in Appendix 1. Individuals, schools, communities, groups, businesses, 

 

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 3



 

and local authorities are being encouraged to get involved.  

A Member thanked the officer for the report and stated that there are a number 
of town councillors who were keen to see tree planting happening on land 
owned by the Community Councils.  He asked the Officer if there was any price 
variance in the trees that are planted 
 
The Officer responded that the trees varied from between £5 and £15, 
depending on where and when they were purchased.  He added that the 
Queens Canopy would seek to ensure they are British grown trees which is 
important as a lot can be imported from Italy.  He further added that the Local 
Authority carefully selects the nurseries.   
 
He advised members that if the Community Councils wanted to engage in the 
process then his team were more than happy to support and engage with them 
in the process 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the report  
 

30   Draft Work Programme  
 

 

 The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications presented the 
report to members which detailed their work programme for the Municipal Year 
2021-22.  He advised members that it would be a shorter municipal year when 
taking into account the elections in 2022.  
 
The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications added that 
there was capacity in the Work Programme for Members to identify any relevant 
training opportunities.   
 
The Chairperson advised that members should take advantage of any training 
opportunities that arise as these can prove useful for members in carrying out 
their role as Community Councillors.    
 

 

 
31  Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 - Virtual/ Hybrid 

Meetings update  
 

 

 The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications provided the 
Committee with an update in respect of the work being taking forward which is 
summarised below:  
 

 A participation strategy for 16/17 year olds 

 Boundary commission confirmed a review will take place, reports will be 
brought forward to members of the Committee over the next 12 months 
as necessary.  

 First hybrid meeting will take place next week, will not be broadcast live 
but that will follow later in the year. A series of mock meetings would take 
place first to allow members to become familiar with the equipment and 
processes. Remote meetings would continue to be the default for the 
Authority.  

 Democratic Services continue to be in dialogue with Community Council 
clerks through the clerks meetings as to how we can support them to 
meet the requirements of the Act   

 

 

Tudalen 4



 

The Chairperson stated that any proposed changes made by the boundary 
commission has the full engagement of the Community Councils as the changes 
could affect all areas.  She also offered that if any of the clerks wished to view 
the Councils new chamber facilities to contact the Democratic Services team.  
She informed members that since meetings had been held virtually the Authority 
had seen an increase in attendance at meetings.    
 
One member mentioned that virtual meetings had been an advantage to their 
Community Council.  He added that their Community Council was relatively 
small and they did not have a base as they did not own any property, therefore 
they would struggle to hold meetings of a hybrid nature which he felt would be 
an issue for a lot of other Community Councils.  
 
One member stated that whilst hybrid/virtual meetings were advantageous he 
did express his concern at the cost and access implications and it would be a 
long process for his community council with lots of issues to resolve first to 
ensure they had the best tools available for their community.   
 
The Chairperson thanked members for their comments and reassured them that 
where the Authority were able to support Community Councils they would be 
available to them and urged members to ask their clerks to reach out to the 
Democratic Services Team.  
 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the report 
 

32   Urgent Items  
 

 

 None 
 

 

 
 

 Cllr M Webber 
Chairperson. 

 

Tudalen 5



Tudalen wag



 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

COMMUNITY LIAISON COMMITTEE 
 

12 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

DIVERSITY IN DEMOCRACY  

 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 
COMMUNICATION. 

 

1. PURPOSE FOR THE REPORT 

1.1 To advise Members of the work of the Council in respect of diversity in 

democracy, including details of the WLGA Council ‘Diversity in Democracy’ 

report. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

1. To note the work of RCT Council to promote the diversity agenda and to 

consider any aspects that could be taken forward by the Council’s Town and 

Community Councils. 

 

3. DIVERSITY IN DEMOCRACY 

 

3.1 The diversity agenda has been growing across all aspects of public life and it 

is important that Rhondda Cynon Taf are committed to increasing diversity, 

which includes tackling the barriers which prevent an individual’s active 

participation in local democracy. 

 

3.2 A more diverse democracy means decision-makers with broader life-

experiences and a greater understanding of the challenges faced by wider 

society. A diverse and more inclusive democracy leads to better engagement 

with individuals and communities, in turn leading to greater levels of confidence 

and trust and in turn better decision making and better governance.  

 

3.3 The Welsh Government have been focusing heavily on the diversity agenda 

and following the evaluation of phase one of the Welsh Government’s Diversity 

in Democracy work a number of key recommendations and actions were 

derived, with such actions being addressed through the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Act 2021.  Further work by the WLGA Council has also 

strengthened the impetus for diversity actions to be considered and 

implemented now, to allow any improvement in diversity within democracy for 

the Local Government Elections in 2022 and beyond. 

 

Tudalen 7

Agendwm 5



3.4 In light of the work undertaken by the Welsh Government and the importance 

seen by the Council as a whole of achieving diversity in democracy, the 

Council’s Democratic Services Committee established a working group  to look 

in detail at the proposed actions that have come forward from the above 

mentioned evaluation.  The Working Group are also considering the 

opportunities and engagement which would benefit the future of diversity in 

advance of the 2022 local government elections to encourage participation as 

a principal authority and with both Community and Town Councils across the 

County Borough. 

 

4 DIVERSITY IN DEMOCRACY – DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

INTERIM REPORT. 

 

4.1 The Council’s Democratic Services Committee Working Group have been 

focused with their work and are clear that their work will be an ongoing process 

to ensure that a more diverse democratic environment is created within 

Rhondda Cynon Taf.  Their work included aspects of awareness raising for the 

recent Senedd Elections and the longer-term work that is needed for the Local 

Government Elections in 2022.  It is important to emphasise that the Working 

Group were aware that some aspects of the diversity agenda were outside its 

remit and that of the Council and such areas needed to be taken forward by 

political parties and other stakeholder groups.  The Working Group do however 

plan to meet with Group Leaders as part of their work to promote the actions 

needed to be taken forward, due to the important role that they play.  The 

Working Group will look to seek the participation of Group Leaders to champion 

the diversity expectations within the selection processes of their political parties
[...]
rstanding 
they will have of the needs of the local community and therefore are better equipped at 
carrying out their duties and responsibilities. 
 
However, trying to achieve this diverse culture is challenging and as a working group we 
have,  in a short period of time, already identified potential barriers that may dissuade 
members of the public to stand as a candidate for election.  We need to ensure that any 
perceived barriers are eradicated and instead celebrate and promote the rewarding 
experiences of becoming a Councillor.  We need to demonstrate the flexibilities of the 
Council to allow for a work life balance, which will further be enhanced through the 
potential for conducting hybrid meetings.  We need to promote the renumeration available 
to Elected Members and the training opportunities and support provided, such as a carers 
allowance, so that any future candidate is aware of the support open to them.  We need to 
engage with our communities and groups to educate and promote the democratic process 
to make it engaging to residents, who may feel inspired to attend and one day become that 
Councillor. 
 
 We recognise that Town and Community Councils provide a vital connection for 
communities into decision making and we need to work with our Community and Town 
Council colleagues to engage with potential candidates and support their elected members. 
It was therefore important as a working group looking at this issue that we had a 
Community Council representative as a member of the working group. 
 
The work of the group is fast moving and already actions have been outlined as a response 
to the provisions in the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 that will  take 
forward the diversity agenda and the recent recommendations of the WLGA Council report.  
Our work will be ongoing until the 2022 Local Government Elections as we work to ensure 
that the Council achieves all it can to push the diversity agenda and develop a more diverse 
de
[...]
t 

we as a Council are committed to increasing diversity, which includes tackling the barriers 

which prevent an individual’s active participation in local democracy.    

The Welsh Government have been focusing heavily on the diversity agenda and following the 

evaluation of phase one of the Welsh Government’s Diversity in Democracy work a number 

of key recommendations and actions have been derived, with such actions being addressed 

through the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021.  Further work by the WLGA 

Council has also strengthened the impetus for diversity actions to be considered and 

implemented now to allow any improvement in diversity within democracy for the Local 

Government Elections in 2022 and beyond. 

In light of this work undertaken by the Welsh Government and the importance seen by not 

only the Democratic Services Committee but the Council as a whole of achieving diversity in 

democracy, the Democratic Services Committee established a working group  to look in detail 

at the proposed actions that have come forward from the above mentioned evaluation, the 

opportunities and engagement which would benefit the future of diversity in advance of the 

2022 local government elections to encourage participation as a principal authority and with 

both Community and Town Councils across the County Borough.  

Terms of Reference 

The Terms of Reference agreed by the working group at its inaugural meeting are detailed 

below 

 “The Working Group will: 

 Review the actions outlined within the Welsh Government Phase 2 Action Plan in 

relation to Diversity in Democracy in order to consider proposals to support these 

objectives; 

 Consider what the Council can do to raise awareness and promotion of the role of 

Councillors, to reduce potential barriers to becoming a Councillor (County Borough / 

Community / Town) with the aim of encouraging future candidates from diverse 

backgrounds to come forward for Election. 

 

 

T
[...]
roups  

o Ensure that all members and candidates complete the Welsh 
Government candidates’ and councillors’ survey distributed at election 
time.  

o Set ambitious targets for candidates from under-represented groups at 
the 2022 local elections 
 

 Work towards the standards for member support and Development set out in 
the Wales Charter for Member Support and Development.  

 Demonstrate a commitment to a duty of care for Councillors by: 
o providing access to counselling services for all councillors 
o having regard for the safety and wellbeing of councillors whenever 

they are performing their role as councillors.  
o taking a zero-tolerance approach to bullying and harassment by 

members including through social networks.  
 Provide flexibility in council business by  

o regularly reviewing and staggering meeting times  
o encouraging and supporting remote attendance at meetings and  
o agreeing recess periods to support councillors with caring or work 

commitments.  
 Ensure that all members take up the allowances and salaries to which they 

are entitled, particularly any reimbursement for costs of care, so that all 

Tudalen 56



Appendix B 

members receive fair remuneration for their work and that the role of 
member is not limited to those who can afford it.   

 Ensure that councillors from under-represented groups are represented 
whenever possible in high profile, high influence roles.  
 

 

Tudalen 57



Tudalen wag



RHONDDA CYNON TAFF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND THE SERVICE DORECTOR 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICE AND COMMUNICATIONS 

 
REVIEW OF ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS BY 

THE LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR WALES 
 

COMMUNITY LIAISON COMMITTEE 
 

12TH NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  The purpose of the report is to present the Electoral Arrangements Order 2021 

which implements the recommendations of the of the Local Democracy and 
Boundary Commission for Wales which w
[...]
t must
consider.

Tudalen 134



RHONDDA CYNON TAF FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT 

Page 70 

Chapter 7.  CONSEQUENTIAL ARRANGEMENTS 
1. In considering the changes to electoral wards where the Commission has recommended

boundary changes, it has also been necessary to consider the consequence of these changes
to the boundaries and electoral arrangements of the community and town councils. This
section of the report details our recommendations for such consequential changes. The
electoral statistics used in this section were also provided by Rhondda Cynon Taf County
Borough Council.

Community and Community Ward Boundaries 

2. There are a number of changes to electoral wards which, as a consequence, the Commission
must consider the underlying community and community ward arrangements. The proposed
changes to community and community ward boundaries are as follows:

Llantwit Fardre Community Council 

3. The recommended electoral ward of Church Village is recommended to have the same
consequential change to the warding arrangements of the Community Council of Llantwit
Fardre, as illustrated on the map at page 25.

4. The recommended electoral ward of Ton-teg is recommended to have the same
consequential change to the Ton-teg ward of the Community Council of Llantwit Fardre, as
illustrated on the map at page 26.

Pontypridd Town Council 

5. The recommended electoral ward of Graig and Pontypridd West is recommended to have the
same consequential change to the warding arrangements within the Pontypridd Town
Council, as illustrated on the map at page 15.

6. The recommended electoral ward of Hawthorn and Lower Rhydfelen is recommended to
have the same consequential change to the warding arrangements within the Pontypridd
Town Council, as illustrated on the map at page 19.

7. The recommended electoral ward of Rhydfelen Central is recommended to have the same
consequential change to the warding arrangements within the Pontypridd Town Council, as
illustrated on the map at pa
[...]
thredu argymhellion 

Comisiwn Ffiniau a Democratiaeth Leol Cymru (“y 

Comisiwn”), a roddodd adroddiad ym mis Mawrth 

2020 ar ei adolygiad o drefniadau etholiadol 

Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf. Roedd 

Adroddiad y Comisiwn yn cynnig lleihau nifer y 

wardiau etholiadol o 52 i 46, ond argymhellwyd bod 

nifer y cynghorwyr yn parhau yn 75. 

Mae’r Gorchymyn hwn yn gweithredu argymhellion 

y Comisiwn, gydag addasiadau. 

Mae erthygl 3 o’r Gorchymyn hwn yn diddymu’r 

trefniadau etholiadol presennol ar gyfer Bwrdeistref 

Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf ac yn cyflwyno’r Atodlen, 

sy’n nodi’r trefniadau etholiadol newydd ar gyfer 

Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf. 

Mae’r Gorchymyn hwn hefyd yn gweithredu 

argymhellion ynghylch newidiadau i ffiniau 

cymunedol a threfniadau etholiadol ar gyfer rhai 

cymunedau ym Mwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon 

Taf. 

Mae erthygl 4 yn gwneud newidiadau i’r ffin rhwng 

wardiau cymunedol Ton-teg a Phentre’r Eglwys yng 

nghymuned Llanilltud Faerdref. Mae erthygl 5 yn nodi 

nifer yr aelodau sydd i’w hethol dros ward Pentre’r 

Eglwys. 

W E L S H  S T A T U T O R Y  
I N S T R U M E N T S  

2021 No. 1080 (W. 255) 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT, 

WALES 

The County Borough of Rhondda 

Cynon Taf (Electoral 

Arrangements) Order 2021 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This note is not part of the Order) 

This Order implements the recommendations of the 

Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for 

Wales (“the Commission”), which reported in March 

2020 on its review of the electoral arrangements for 

the County Borough of Rhondda Cynon Taf. The 

Commission’s Report proposed a reduction in the 

number of electoral wards from 52 to 46, but 

recommended the number of councillors to remain at 

75. 

This Order implements the Commission’s 

recommendations, with modifications. 

Article 3 of this Order abolishes the existing 

electoral arrangements for the County Borough of 

Rhondda Cynon Taf and introduces the Schedule, 

which sets out the new 
[...]
1.1     To inform members that under the requirements of the Local Government 
Measure 2011, the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales has published 
its draft annual report 2022-23 for consultation as attached at Appendix A 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1      That member’s note that the consultation on the draft annual report 2022-23 
is open for members to respond to until 26th November 2021.  Members are 
able to respond to the consultation by emailing IRPmailbox@gov.wales 

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 To ensure all members are provided with the opportunity to submit their 
representations on the draft annual report 2022-23, specifically in relation to 
section 13 of the report which relates to Town and Community Councils.  

 
4.  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  The proposal set out within the report is based on the principle of all elected 

Members being treated equally and consistently. As a result, no Equality Impact 
Assessment is deemed required for the purposes of this report.  

 
 

Tudalen 221

Agendwm 7

https://gov.wales/independent-remuneration-panel-wales-draft-annual-report-2022-2023


5. LINKS TO CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE WELL-
BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT. 

  
5.1 The provision of appropriate support and resources to elected Members is 

critical in ensuring the interests of local people are represented, governance of 
local communities is undertaken and value-for-money public services are 
secured for local tax-payers through effective scrutiny. The continued ability to 
effectively fulfil these duties will make a positive contribution to the Council’s 
Corporate Plan priorities and the Well-being of Future Generations Act. 

 

Tudalen 222



 
 

0  

Tudalen 223



 
 

1  

ANNUAL REPORT 
2022/2023 
 

FOREWORD 

The Covid pandemic continues to impact on the work of the Panel in that we have 
been unable to meet with authorities and their representative organisations face to 
face. However

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL COMMUNITY LIAISON COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Community Liaison Committee held on  Friday, 12 November 
2021 at 10.00 am  

 
 

Community Liaison Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

 Councillor M Webber – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Council Business (Chairperson) 
Councillor R Bevan – Cabinet Member Enterprise and Development 

Councillor R Jones – Hirwaun & Penderyn Community Council  
Councillor A Raines – Llantwit Fardre Community Council  

Councillor C Willis – Pontyclun Community Council 
Councillor C Woodley -  

Mr T Graham – Clerk Pontypridd Town Council  
Ms C Hendy – Assitant Clerk Llantwit Fardre Community Council  

Mr G Hopkins - Clerk Llantrisant Community Council 
Mr S Powell – Clerk Tonyrefail Community Council  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Mrs S Daniel – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

  
Others in attendance 

 
Ruth Glazzard – Independent Remuneration Panel Wales  

Helen Wilkinson – Independent Remuneration Panel Wales  
 

Apologies  
 

Councillor T Burnell  
Councillor B James 

 
  

34   Welcome and Apologies  
 

 

 The Chairperson welcomed Ruth Glazzard and Helen Wilkinson from the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales who were in attendance to answer 
members questions and receive their feedback into the consultation on their 
Draft Annual Report 2022/23 
 

 

35   Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 The following members declared personal interest in item 6, Local Boundary 
Changes 
 
Councillor R Bevan  
Councillor S Powell  
Councillor G Hopkins  

 



 

 
36   Minutes  

 
 

 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on July were approved as a true 
and accurate record of the meeting  
 

 

37   Diversity in Democracy  
 

 

 The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications provided 
members with an update on the following areas:  

 

 The last clerks meeting a number of areas of new requirements in 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 were discussed 
and Communications on development will continue with the clerks 
over next few months  

 

 The Authority had made progress in moving to hybrid meetings 
including incremental discussion of live broadcasting of meetings.  
 

 In terms of supporting virtual working the Democratic Services 
team had been working with finance colleagues to award 
Community Councils with funding from digital and democracy fund 
to support them in implementing measures in the Local 
Government and Elections (wales) Act to hold multi location 
meetings.  

 

 Member safety was also being explored due to recent events and a 
number of safety documents had been shared with members.  
 

 The Incident management team had issued stronger advice in 

school settings for wearing masks as infection rates were 

continuing to rise in younger age groups, though the rates for RCT 

were levelling off.  

 

A Member asked if One Voice Wales had produced model standing orders to 
include the changes in the Local Government and Elections Wales Act.   
  
The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications advised that 
they had not produced anything so far and that the Authority had only just had 
sight of them for the Authority from Welsh Government.  He added that Welsh 
Government had also commissioned the Authority to produce a Democracy 
Handbook which once published can be shared with members.   
 
A Member wished to pay thanks to the ICT team who had recently showed them 
around some of RCT’s Hybrid meeting room set ups to enable to Community 
Council to look at different ICT solutions that would suit their model. He found 
the visit very helpful and urged other members to take up the offer to visit if they 
were struggling to visualise the equipment they required 
 

 



 

The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications continued his 
update and informed the Committee that the first phase of budget consultation 
was live with a series of public events taking place in communities across RCT, 
he added that contributions to the consultation can also be made online too.  He 
further advised members that the Council Tax Base report had also been 
approved at Council and contained information for Community Councils to 
consider whilst setting their pre-cept.  
 
A Member stated that it was welcoming to hear that the Authority were able to 
hold events in the public we can no go out to the public as it was vitally important 
to reach all members of the Community and not just those that are able to 
respond online.    
  
The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications continued by 
updating members on the work of the Authority in Diversity in Democracy where 
this had previously been the focus of meetings with the Community Council 
clerks and how together we can promote people standing for election in 2022.    
Work is also continuing to be developed on the Councils digital content and 
platforms to make them more accessible.   
 
The Diversity Charter which was developed by WLGA was also supported by 
Council in May 2021 with a final version to be taken to the December meeting of 
Council  
 
The Chairperson commented that they were continuing to push the Diversity 
agenda to ensure it reaches communities in the valleys and rural areas as it was 
acknowledged that there were challenges in achieving a diversity balance.  She 
continued that it was important to give that level of encouragement and support 
as we don’t want inequality in any area.    
 
A Member commented that diversity was hard to achieve, particularly in some 
valley communities.  He commented that he was the only person in his 
Community Council with a visible disability but still wanted to be involved in 
many of the campaigns that the Community Council are involve in and his 
disability should not be a barrier.  He commented that funding could be made 
available to encourage people with disabilities to stand for election and therefore 
increase diversity in public life.   
 
Another member agreed and stated that we also need to get younger people 
involved in our democracy and press the importance of political education in 
schools and colleges.  
 
The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications agreed with 
comments and advised that we need the support of Welsh Government to take 
forward the proposed initiatives.  He added that the Authority wanted to do a lot 
more in advance of elections to encourage 16&17 year olds to participate at 
Mays elections.  He further added that we have worked with the YEPS Service, 
school councils and schools to encourage participation.  As a council we want to 
engage 16 and 17 year olds, and we will send a more user friendly letter to 
encourage them to vote.   
 
RESOLVED: To note the contents of the report 
 
 

38   Local Boundary Changes   



 

 
 The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications presented the 

report to members which detailed the Electoral Arrangements Order 2021 which 
implements the recommendations of the Local Democracy and Boundary 
Commission for Wales 
 
He confirmed to members that the changes affect areas that are not represented 
by Community Councils.  He continued that there are a number of areas where 
there may need to be community reviews in the future, but this would not be 
possible to do now in advance of next year’s Local Government elections so this 
will follow and will be discussed with Community Councils.   
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

 

39   Draft IRPW Annual Report  
 

 

 Helen Wilkinson and Ruth Glazzard from the Independent Remuneration Panel 
Wales (IRPW) were welcomed to the meeting and thanked for attending to 
receive members feedback on their Draft Annual report 2022/23 which this year 
had a focus on fitting in with the diversity in Democracy agenda.  Members 
heard as an example that reimbursement for the costs of care for example was a 
benefit that was rarely taken up and asked if members could shed any light on 
this.  
 
One member commented that he thought the allowance was a great initiative 
and he was an advocate of encouraging members to claim where it was required 
and Councillors should not be left out of pocket for undertaking their role. He 
however did relay his concerns as a small community Council, the claims could 
have a significant impact on their budget.    He asked if funding was available to 
support this, particularly for smaller Community Councils  
 
Panel members replied that unfortunately funding was not within their gift and if 
they are asked for initiatives to increase diversity in democracy, they are very 
aware there is a cost to this.  However, If there is an additional cost which is 
unsustainable then they are prepared to say that and reassured that affordability 
is taken into account.  Panel members reassured the Committee that there is 
commitment within the panel to develop Community Councillors voice to create a 
more enabling environment at a more local level. They also acknowledged that 
they recognise payments have not kept pace with inflation and this needs to be 
addressed to ensure the roles are sustainable. 
 
A Member stated that she felt there is a climate where Councillors are 
encouraged not to claim, particularly in Community Councils due to their smaller 
budgets.  She commented that there could be a member that does need to claim 
but they do not want to say or claim the money.   
She added that the climate has made it difficult for Councillors to claim as she 
felt it is seen as a badge of honour if you don’t claim.  
 
The panel members commented that they encourage every person who is 
entitled to make a claim to do so, therefore this would encourage others to make 
claims too.  Their position was that they expect Councillors to make these claims 
and this will be strengthened in the final report.    
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the report and agreed for their comments to be fed 
back into the consultation process 

 



 

 
 
 
           Cllr M Webber  
           Chairperson  


